Borough Council of

&
)
King’s Lynn & :-’%—:
West Norfolk } *' {

Licensing
Committee

Agenda

Tuesday, 1st September, 2015
at 10.00 am

in the

Committee Suite
King’s Court
Chapel Street
King’s Lynn



IN 4\
W TRAN

communication for all

If you require parts of this document in another language, large print, audio, Braille or any alternative
format please contact the Council Information Centre on 01553 616200 and we will do our best to

help.

LATVIAN
Ja Jums nepiecieS8amas dalas no 51 dokumenta cita valoda, lield druka, audio, Braila raksta vai
alternativa formata, 10dzu, sazinieties ar Padomes informacijas centru (Council Information Centre) pa

01553 616200 un més centisimies Jums palidzét.

RUSSIAN
Ecnun BaMm Hy>XHbI YacTu 3TOro AOKYMEHTa Ha APYroM si3blke, KpynHbIM WprudToM, Wwpudtom bpanng,
B ayamo- unu nHom copmate, obpawantecb B MHdopmaumoHHbin LieHtp Coseta no Ten.: 01553

616200, n Mbl NocTapaemMcst BaM NOMOUYb.

LITHUANIAN
Jei pageidaujate tam tikros Sio dokumento dalies kita kalba, dideliu Sriftu, Brailio rastu, kitu formatu ar
norite uzsisakyti garso jrasg, susisiekite su Savivaldybés informacijos centru (Council Information

Centre) telefonu 01553 616200 ir mes pasistengsime jums kiek jmanoma padéti.

POLISH

Jesli pragng Panstwo otrzymac fragmenty niniejszego dokumentu w innym jezyku, w duzym druku, w
formie nagrania audio, alfabetem Braille’a lub w jakimkolwiek innym alternatywnym formacie, prosimy
o kontakt z Centrum Informacji Rady pod numerem 01553 616200, zas my zrobimy, co mozemy, by

Panstwu pomac.

PORTUGUESE
Se necessitar de partes deste documento em outro idioma, impressdo grande, audio, Braille ou
qualquer outro formato alternativo, por favor contacte o Centro de Informagdes do Municipio pelo

01553 616200, e faremos o nosso melhor para ajudar.



'*'\:\
»w

King’s Lynn & '—
{

Borough Council of

West Norfolk M

King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX
Telephone: 01553 616200
Fax: 01553 691663

LICENSING COMMITTEE
AGENDA

DATE: LICENSING COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 1ST
SEPTEMBER, 2015

VENUE: KING'S COURT, CHAPEL STREET, KING'S LYNN,
NORFOLK, PE30 1EX

TIME: 10.00 am

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

To determine any other items of business which the Chairman decides should
be considered as a matter of urgency pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the
Local Government Act 1972.

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared. A
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it
relates. If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the member should
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed.

TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE IN
RESPECT OF VP & ZP BUTCHERS, 4 LONDON ROAD, KING'S LYNN,
PE30 5PY

1) Procedure which will be followed at the Hearing (Pages 5 - 7)

2) Report of the Licensing Manager (Pages 8 - 74)



To:

Members of the Licensing Committee

Councillors C Crofts (Chairman), M Hopkins and Miss S Sandell

For Further information, please contact:

Rebecca Parker, Democratic Services Officer - rebecca.parker@west-
norfolk.gov.uk

Borough Council of King's Lynn & West Norfolk

King’s Court, Chapel Street

King’s Lynn PE30 1EX



. . i Agenda ltem 4a
Procedure for Determining Licensing Act 2003 Cases

The hearing will be held in public. However, the Borough Council may exclude the public from
all or part of a hearing where it considers that the public interest in so doing outweighs the
public interest in the hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking place in public. The hearing is
not adversarial but an examination of the facts by the Members of the Committee. All
participants must be courteous at all times. All parties will be given equal maximum time which
is normally 15 minutes each, in total. Any person may apply for longer time if they
immediately notify the Borough Council upon receipt of the Notice of the Hearing and in
exceptional circumstances, the Borough Council may extend the maximum time allowed to all
parties if the complexity of the application demands. In the event that there are a large number
of objections to a particular application, the Borough Council may ask an appropriate number
of representatives or a single representative to put forward their views.

Introductions

1. The Chairman of the Sub-Committee should read out a statement declaring under which
capacity the Committee is sitting.
This Sub-Committee is sitting to consider matters under the Licensing Act 2003.
2. The Chairman will introduce himself and the Members of the Committee.
3. The Chairman will then introduce and explain the respective roles of
(i) the Democratic Services Officer
(ii) the Licensing Manager
(iii) the Legal Advisor to the Committee

4. The Chairman should invite all those present to introduce themselves and ask them to
indicate if they wish to speak during the hearing. (Only those persons who have made
representations may address the Sub-Committee)

5. Each party will be asked by the Chairman whether 15 minutes is sufficient for the
presentation of his/her/body’s case. (Agreement on the length of time given for each
speaker is at the discretion on the Chairman).

6. Please note at any time during the hearing the Legal Advisor or the Licensing Manager
may be asked or may offer advice to the Sub-Committee/other parties or ask questions of
any party.

The Application for a Premises License

7. The Legal Advisor explains the procedure that will be followed at the meeting.

8. The Licensing Manager outlines the premises application to the Committee by presenting
the report referring to any relevancy to Licensing Policy and Statutory Guidance.

9. The Licensing Manager will invite questions from all parties to clarify the content of the
Licensing Officer’s report.

The Applicant’s Case

10. The Chairman then invite
[...]


If the Committee is unable to reach a decision, the Chairman will explain that all parties

will be notified as soon as possible (but within 5 working days) of the decision and the
reasons for such.

NOTE

A decision may be deferred to:-

1. Receive further documentation referred to in the meeting

2. Enable a site visit to take place

3. Invite the Applicant or his representative to appear if they had not done so at the
meeting (only once)

¢ No further debate may be heard on further documentation or at a site visit
¢ Adjournments should generally be granted if to refuse would deny applicant a fair
hearing.



Agenda Item 4b

Document is Restricted



Borough Council of King's Lynn & West Norfolk
Report to Licensing Sub-Committee under the Licensing Act 2003

Date of Hearing: 1°' September 2015

Application for Grant of a Premises Licence
- ZP & VP Butchers, 4 London Road, King’s Lynn, PE30 5PY
- Applicants — Mrs Vilna Pieteryte & Mr Zydrunas Punjanauskas

Introduction

1. A premises licence is required under the Licensing Act 2003 (the ‘Act’) for the
sale of alcohol, regulated entertainment or for the provision of late night refreshment
(i.e. the supply of hot food and drink between 11pm and 5am). The four licensing
objectives to be considered when determining the application, and relevant
representations, are:

the prevention of crime & disorder,
public safety,

the prevention of public nuisance, and
the protection of children from harm

The Application

2. Mrs Pieteryte & Mr Punjanauskas have made an application under Section 17
of the Act for the licensable activity of ‘sale of alcohol by retail’. A copy of the
application is attached at Appendix 1 and if granted would allow the premises to
operate as follows:

Licensable Activity Days Times
Sale of Alcohol by Retail Monday to Saturday 9am — 9pm
(for consumption ‘off’ the premises only) Sunday 9am — 6pm

Mandatory Conditions

3. The Act provides for the following four mandatory conditions to be attached to
al
[...]
er of the premises licence, the
designated premises supervisor (if any) in respect of such a licence,
or the personal licence holder who makes or authorises a supply of
alcohol under such a licence;

» “valued added tax” means value added tax charged in accordance
with the Value Added Tax Act 1994.

» The permitted price must be rounded up to the nearest penny.

= A change to the permitted price which would apply as a result of a
change to the rate of duty or VAT charged in relation to alcohol would
not apply until the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the
day on which the change in the rate of duty or VAT takes effect.

Conditions Consistent with the Operating Schedule (Proposed Conditions)

4. The following four conditions have been identified from the operating schedule
(Box M of the application) to promote the licensing objectives.

(a)

A digital CCTV system shall be maintained at the premises which is
capable of recording images for a continuous period of at least 28 days.
Images must be capable of being downloaded in digital format upon
reasonable request from representatives of the Police or the Licensing
Authority. All staff on duty at the premises must be trained in the use of
the system and be able to comply with any such request. The system
will be maintained in good working order at all times. A CCTV monitor
will be positioned so that a member of staff will be capable of seeing
images from the cameras.

45



(b) A refusal/incident book shall be maintained at the premises which shall
record the date and details of any refusal of alcohol sales or incidents.
This book must be produced upon reasonable request from
representatives of the Police or the Licensing Authority.

(c) All invoices for the purchase of alcohol to retail at the premises shall be
maintained for a minimum of six months and produced upon
reasonable request from representatives of the Police or the Licensing
Authority

(d)  Challenge 25 age verification shall be operated at the
[...]
hened glass,
wine glasses may not);

e cannot seek to manage the behaviour of customers once they are
beyond the direct management of the licence holder and their staff,
but may impact on the behaviour of customers in the immediate
vicinity of the premises or as they enter or leave; and

e should be written in a prescriptive format.

Each application on its own merits
1.17 Each application must be considered on its own merits and in

accordance with the licensing authority’s statement of licensing policy;
for example, if the application falls within the scope of a cumulative
impact policy. Conditions attached to licences and certificates must be
tailored to the individual type, location and characteristics of the
premises and events concerned. This is essential to avoid the
imposition of disproportionate and overly burdensome conditions on
premises where there is no need for such conditions. Standardised
conditions should be avoided and indeed may be unlawful where they
cannot be shown to be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing
objectives in an individual case.

Crime and disorder

2.1

Licensing authorities should look to the police as the main source of
advice on crime and disorder.

49



2.3

2.5

Conditions should be targeted on deterrence and preventing crime and
disorder. For example, where there is good reason to suppose that
disorder may take place, the presence of closed-circuit television
(CCTV) cameras both inside and immediately outside the premises can
actively deter disorder, nuisance, anti-social behaviour and crime
generally. Some licence holders may wish to have cameras on their
premises for the prevention of crime directed against the business
itself, its staff, or its customers. But any condition may require a broader
approach, and it may be appropriate to ensure that the precise location
of cameras is set out on plans to ensure that certain areas are properly
covered and there is no subsequent dispute over the terms of the
condition.


[...]
ose hours.

56



Determination

12.  Having regard to the representation received, the Licensing Sub-Committee
are requested to consider the application, this report and take such steps as it
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. These steps are:

a) To grant the application under the terms and conditions applied;

b) To grant the application with conditions that the Sub-Committee
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives;

c) Toreject all or part of the application.

13.  The Sub-Committee are reminded that full reasons for their decision must be
given as both the applicant and other persons making representations have a right of
appeal against that decision to the Magistrates’ Court.

John Gilbraith

Licensing Manager
Environmental Health - Licensing
14™ August 2015

Appendixes:

1. Copy of Application.

2 Copies of letter of Representations.
3. Premises Plan

4 Location Map.

Background Papers:

1. The Licensing Act 2003

2. Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy (25 November 2010)

3. Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (March 2015)

57



|
Appendix 1 to
Report to Licensing Sub-Committee

iS C ;:.F ok.. /.4 Re: ZP & VP Butchers
--------- / LR / Dated: 14th August 2015

Licensing

Environmental Health & Housing

Borough Council of King's Lynn & West Norfol
King's Gourt

: ]
Chapel Street K g Ly
King's Lynn, PE30 1EX In S

Tel: 01553 616600
E;ailz ehllcensin est-norfolk.gov.uk West N 0 rfo I k

Licensing Act 2003

Application for a Premises Licence

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST - : —

Before completing this form piease read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary. You may
wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

Once completed, send your original applications back to us at:

e« The Llcensing Team, Environmental Health & Housing , Borough Council of King's Lynn and
Waest Norfolk, King's Court, Chapel Street, King's Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX.

and copies to the following:-

o Norfolk Constabulary Licensing Team, 4" Floor Vantage House, Fishers Lane, Norwich,
Norfolk, NR2 1ET.

¢ Fire Safety Office, Norfolk Fire Service Western Area, Kilhams Way, King’s Lynn, PE30 2HY

Norfolk Children’s Safeguarding Board, Room 60, Lower Ground, County Hall, Martineau
tane, Norwich, NR1 2DH

® Norfolk Trading Standards, Consumer Operations Manager, Norfolk County Council Trading
Standards, County Hall, Martineau Lane, Norwich, NR1 2UD

¢ Planning, Borough Council of King's Lynn and West Norfolk, King's Court, Chapel Street,
King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX

@ Health & Safety, Environmental Health & Housing , Borough Council of King’s Lynn and West
Norfolk, King's Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX

¢ Community Safety & Neighbourhood Nuisance, Environmental Health & Housing , Borough
Council of King's Lynn and West Norfolk, King's Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk,
PE30 1EX

¢ Public Health Director, Norfolk County Council, County Hall, Martineau Lane, Norwich, NR1
2DH

(insert name(s) of applicant(s))
apply for a premises licence under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the
premises described in Part 1 below (the premises) and liwe are making the
application to you as the relevant licensing authority in accordance with Section 12
of the Licensing Act 2003.

Part 1 — Premises Details
Name, postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference, or description

ZP & VP Butchers
"4 London Road

Post town: Kings Lynn, Norfolk Postcode: PE30 5PY

58



Telephone number at premises (if any):

Non-domestic rateable value of premises:

£ 5000

Part 2 — Applicant Details

Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as:

a) an individual or individuals*

b} a person ot
[...]
ngs in 24 hour clock (e.g. 16:00) and only give details for the days of
the week when you intend the premises to be used for the activity.

If you wish people to be able to consume alcohol on the premises piease tick on, if
you wish people to be able to purchase alcohol to consume away from the premises
please lick off. If you wish people to be able to do both please tick both.

Please give information about anything to occur at the premises or ancillary to the use
of the premises which may give rise to concern in respect of children, for example (but
not exclusively) nudity or semi-nudity, films for restricted age groups, the presence of
gambling machines.

Please list here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives.

The application must be signed.

An applicant’s agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf provided
that they have authority to do so.

Where there is more than one applicant, both applicants or their respective agents
must sign the application form

This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this application.

71




Appendix 2 to

Report to Licensing Sub-Committee
Re: ZP & VP Butchers

Dated 14" August 2015

Objectors — ZP & VP Butchers, 4 London Road, King’s Lynn

Name Address

Exempt

72




Appendix 3 to

Report to Licensing Sub-Committee
Re: ZP & VP Butchers

Dated 14th August 2015

2.80

260

wW(C

CLEANING/
HANDWASH AREA

2.60

\Ex-:T /

\EKIT

450
PREP AREA

COLD STORE

260

PREPARING

MEAT COUNTER,
TABLE "SERVE OVER

4.80
S1INIEYD AvdSIa

ENTRANCE

4.30 I

LONDON ROAD

ZP & VP BUTCHERS, KING’S LYNN
1:100 SCALE
1ICM =1M

73



Appendix 4 to

Report to Licensing Sub-Committee
Re: ZP & VP Butchers

Dated 14" August 2015

Location Map — ZP & VP Butchers, 4 London Road, King’s Lynn

o700 T oo OO fhy—T T
Se8Sesoehn e’ o]
[T |
S 1
4

Q Al Saint;‘ Church P
5.2m Zéj{ | l R
</
SW zm served. 100024314 - 2013.

ZP & VP Butchers

74



	Agenda
	4a Procedure which will be followed at the Hearing
	4b Report of the Licensing Manager
	Report of the Licensing Manager - PUBLIC VERSION






Minutes of the meeting


185

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK

LICENSING COMMITTEE

Minutes from the Meeting of the Licensing Committee held on Tuesday, 1st 
September, 2015 at 10.00 am in the Committee Suite, King's Court, Chapel 

Street, King's Lynn

PRESENT: Councillor C Crofts (Chairman), 
M Hopkins and Miss S Sandell.

Officers:
Noel Doran – Legal Representative
John Gilbraith – Licensing Manager
Rebecca Parker – Democratic Services Officer

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were none.

2  ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

There were none.

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

There were none.

4  TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE IN 
RESPECT OF VP & ZP BUTCHERS, 4 LONDON ROAD, KING'S 
LYNN, PE30 5PY 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and declared that 
the Sub-Committee was sitting to consider an application for a 
premises licence in respect of VP & ZP Butchers, 4 London Road, 
King’s Lynn.  He introduced the Sub-Committee, the Borough Council 
officers and the Legal Advisor and explained their roles.

The Applicant’s Representative introduced himself and the applicant.

The other persons present, Mrs Cook, Mrs Knights and Ms Nulty 
introduced themselves.  Mrs Knights would present the case on behalf 
of the other persons present.

5  PROCEDURE WHICH WILL BE FOLLOWED AT THE HEARING 



186

At the request of the Chairman, the Legal Advisor outlined the 
procedure which would be followed at the hearing.

6  REPORT OF THE LICENSING MANAGER 

The Licensing Manager presented his report and provided an overview 
of the application.  He clarified that Members of the Committee were 
using iPads to view the Agenda for the meeting.

In presenting his report, the Licensing Manager referred to the 
following:

 The application, which had been included within the Licensing 
Manager’s report.

 The Mandatory conditions, conditions consistent with the operating 
schedule and conditions which could be imposed by the Sub-
Committee.

 There had been no representations from Responsible Authorities.
 There had been three representations from other persons and their 

representations had been included in the Licensing Manager’s report.
 The Borough Council’s statement of Licensing Policy and Section 182 

Guidance.
 Cumulative Impact.

The Licensing Manager reminded the Sub-Committee that full reasons 
for their decision must be given as there was a right of appeal against 
the decision to the Magistrates’ Court.

The Chairman thanked the Licensing Manager for his report and invited 
questions from the Applicant’s Representative.  In response to a 
question from the Applicant’s Representative, the Licensing Manager 
confirmed that the Licensing Authority, which was one of the 
Responsible Authorities, had not made representations.

The Chairman invited questions from the Other Persons.  Mrs Knights 
referred to the premises plan and asked what the purpose of including 
it in the agenda was.  She also felt that the premises plan was 
incorrect.  The Licensing Manager confirmed that it was a requirement 
of the application to provide a scale premises plan and location plan.  
In response to a further question from Mrs Knights, the Licensing 
Manager confirmed that a member of the Licensing Team had visited 
the premises to ensure that the notice of the application was being 
displayed at the premises.  The Licensing Manager confirmed that 
according to the plan submitted with the application, the application 
was to licence the whole of the premises and this was not unusual for a 
premises application.

There were no questions to the Licensing Manager from the Sub-
Committee.



187

7  THE APPLICANTS CASE 

The Applicant’s Representative presented the Applicant’s case.  He 
stated that the premises had not been previously licensed and that the 
premises was of modest proportion.  He referred to the public area at 
the front of the premises which he considered to be a small area.  He 
confirmed that this would be the only area that the public could access.

The Applicant’s Representative explained that it was proposed that 
spirits would be stored behind the counter and beers, cider etc. would 
be contained in a cabinet in the public area.

He informed those present that the premises was operating as a 
butchers shop, the shop smoked its’ own meat, sold raw meat and 
associated products.  The operators would now like to sell alcohol to 
accompany the other products sold so that customers could take it 
home and enjoy it with their meal.  He stated that it was not his clients 
anticipation to become a primarily alcohol outlet.

The Applicant’s Representative explained that the applicant had been 
running the shop full time for three years with her husband.  He 
referred to the licensed hours applied for as included within the 
application.

The Applicant’s Representative felt that the London Road area was 
currently a mix of residential and commercial properties.  There was no 
parking outside of the shop, however there was a layby on the opposite 
side of the road.  He did not envisage that the availability of alcohol at 
the shop would have an impact on the footfall in the area as the 
expansion of services was designed for existing customers.

The Applicant’s Representative referred to the voluntary proposed 
conditions put forward by the Applicant and he commented that the 
Applicant would accept any additional conditions put forward by the 
Sub-Committee.

He reminded those present that the Council did not have a cumulative 
impact policy in place for the area and requested that the Sub-
Committee have regard to the small size of the premises and the 
reasons why they had applied for a licence.

The Chairman thanked the Applicant’s Representative for presenting 
his case and invited questions from the Licensing Manager.  In 
response to a question from the Licensing Manager, the Applicant’s 
Representative confirmed that the plans which had been submitted 
with the application were correct.  In response to a further question 
from the Licensing Manager, the Applicant’s Representative confirmed 
that the applicant had submitted a duplicate application for a premises 
at 20 London Road, and if granted, it was anticipated that both 
premises would operate on the same basis.



188

The Chairman invited questions from the Other Persons 
Representative.  In response to a question from Mrs Knights, the 
Applicant’s Representative confirmed that it would not be compulsory 
to purchase other products with alcohol.  In response to a further 
question from Mrs Knights, the Applicant’s Representative explained 
that the applicant had applied for the maximum hours that she may 
wish to operate, however she did not have to keep the premises open 
for the maximum time.

In response to a question from the Chairman, the Applicant’s 
Representative confirmed that the shop was primarily a butchers shop, 
however it did sell accompaniments.  In response to a further question 
from the Chairman, the Applicant’s Representative explained that the 
Applicant would ensure that all staff were trained and remained 
compliant.  The Applicant would be the Designated Premises 
Supervisor.

8  OTHER PERSONS CASE(S) 

Mrs Knights presented the case on behalf of the Other Persons 
present.  She stated that if the application was granted it would allow 
for the sale of alcohol beyond the shops current trading hours.  She felt 
that this would cause anti-social behaviour and was unnecessary.  She 
stated that there was enough drinking on the street in this area, which 
led to unpleasant activities such as vandalism and attempted break-ins.  
Mrs Knights commented that it was unreasonable for residents to have 
to put up with this sort of behaviour.  Mrs Knights referred to the other 
licensed premises in the area and felt that there were too many in a 
residential area.

Mrs Knights referred to the application which stated that the Applicant 
would maintain the front of the premises by regular sweeping.  Mrs 
Knights stated that his was not currently the case and there was 
rubbish and broken tiles at the front of the shop.

Mrs Knights commented that she would have liked to question the 
Responsible Authorities and ask them if they had visited the premises.  
She asked how the relevant authorities would check that conditions 
were being met if the application was successful and asked if they 
would investigate public nuisance complaints.

The Chairman thanked Mrs Knights for putting forward the Other 
Persons case and invited questions from the Licensing Manager.  The 
Licensing Manager offered to clarify some of the points put forward by 
Mrs Knights.  He explained that unlike previous legislation, the 
Licensing Act did not categorise alcohol, so there were no restrictions 
on the type of alcohol which could be sold if the application was 
granted.  He confirmed that a copy of the full application was sent to all 
of the Responsible Authorities for their review.  Any response from the 



189

Responsible Authorities was then a matter for their own judgement.  
None of the Responsible Authorities had made representations.

The Licensing Manager clarified that the Responsible Authorities were 
responsible for enforcement to ensure that the applicant remained 
compliant if the application was granted through partnership working.  
Risk based visits were conducted as and when required.

The Chairman invited questions from the Applicant’s Representative.  
In response to a question, Mrs Knights confirmed that she did write the 
letter which had been included in the Licensing Manager’s report.  The 
Applicant’s Representative asked if Mrs Knights had corresponded with 
the Police regarding this application.  Mrs Knights replied that she had 
not.

The Applicant’s Representative asked Mrs Knights if she felt that the 
closure of the Queens Head had made a difference to the area.  Mrs 
Knights stated that it was a long time ago and felt that it was irrelevant 
to this application.

The Chairman invited questions from the Sub-Committee.  Councillor 
Hopkins asked if Mrs Knights had reported any incidents of anti-social 
behaviour to the Police.  Mrs Knights stated that she had reported an 
attempted break-in to the Police, but other issues such as faeces in her 
garden she just dealt with as she did not feel that the Police would be 
able to do anything about it.

The Chairman asked Mrs Knights if she had ever reported any 
incidents to the Environmental Health Section at the Borough Council.  
Mrs Knights confirmed that she had but felt that it had been a waste of 
time.  She referred to an incident when smoke from the smoker at the 
Butchers shop had been coming into her window and the 
Environmental Health Section had asked her to keep a diary for two 
weeks, which she was unable to do as she was caring for her husband 
at the time.  Mrs Knights commented that she had also had to pay for 
pest control as she had a rat problem emanating from two nearby 
eateries.  Mrs Knights stated that she had complained several times to 
the Environmental Health department but they weren’t interested so 
she had to deal with the problem herself. 

9  SUMMING UP - THE LICENSING MANAGER 

The Licensing Manager summed up his case.  He referred to the 
Section 182 Home Office Guidance as contained in his report and the 
guidance relating to the wording of conditions and that any conditions 
must be relevant to the promotion of the Licensing Objectives.

He reminded the Sub-Committee that each application should be 
considered on its own merits.



190

The Licensing Manager referred to the promotion of the Licensing 
Objectives and reminded the Sub-Committee that the Police had not 
made any representations to the application.

The Licensing Manager referred to the guidance relating to Public 
Nuisance as contained in the Licensing Act and explained that it was 
up to the Sub-Committee to determine what they felt was a public 
nuisance.

The Sub-Committee was informed that they should have regard to the 
representations received and dispose of the application by one of the 
following methods:

a) Grant the application under the terms and conditions applied.
b) Grant the application with conditions that the Sub-Committee 

considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.
c) Reject all or part of the application/

The Sub-Committee were reminded that full reasons for their decision 
must be given as both the applicant and other persons making 
representations had a right of appeal against that decision to the 
Magistrates’ Court.

10  SUMMING UP - THE APPLICANT 

The Applicant’s Representative summed up the case.  He stated that 
he had no reason to think that the Licensing Objectives would be 
prejudiced if the Committee were minded to grant the application.

He referred to part 3.3 of the Licensing Manager’s report which stated 
that all applications should be considered on their own merit.

11  SUMMING UP - OTHER PARTIES 

Mrs Knights summed up the Other Persons case.  She stated that she 
was against the proliferation of off licence premises along London 
Road.  The easy access to alcohol had affected the residential 
properties along London Road and the Walks.  

She stated that the licensable activity, if granted, should be restricted to 
the current opening hours of the premises.

Mrs Knights referred to the application which set out how the front of 
the shop would be maintained and kept tidy and stated that this was 
not currently the case as there was rubbish and broken tiles outside.

She hoped that the Responsible Authorities would fulfil their duties and 
conduct the necessary visits to the premises and that the applicant 
would show compassion to her neighbours, something which the 



191

neighbours had shown to the applicant, but it had never been 
reciprocated.

Mrs Knights explained that there were two deliveries of pig carcasses 
to the premises twice a week and she did not think that these deliveries 
would fit in the existing cold store at the premises.  She was concerned 
that the display cabinets at the front of the shop could become 
overloaded which could be a Health and Safety risk.

Mrs Knights informed those present that she had reason to visit the 
shop to ask about their electricity as some of their equipment was 
interfering with her radio signal.  Mrs Knights explained that she had 
asked the applicant to get an electrical engineer in to look at the 
problem, but this never happened and she had to buy a digital radio.

Mrs Knights summed up that her main objection was that the premises 
should not be allowed to operate until 9.00pm. 

12  OUTSTANDING MATTERS 

The Legal Advisor advised that there were no outstanding matters.

13  REACHING A DECISION 

The Sub-Committee retired to consider its decision in private, 
accompanied and advised by the Democratic Services Officer and the 
Legal Advisor on specific points of law and procedure.  

14  DECISION 

The Chairman read out the decision as follows:

DECISION

The Sub-Committee, in reaching its decision had due consideration to 
the information presented to it both in the report and orally at the 
hearing, and to the guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing 
Act.

The Sub-Committee noted that no representations had been received 
from the Responsible Authorities, in particular from the Police, which is 
a matter that it must take into account.  The Sub-Committee had 
sympathy with the conditions apparently suffered by the local 
residential community but notes that there was no evidence available 
that the granting of this application would result in the compromise of 
any of the statutory objectives.

The Sub-Committee grants the application for a premises licence for 
ZP & VP Butchers, 4 London Road, King’s Lynn, PE30 5PY, subject to 



192

the addition of the Mandatory Conditions and the proposed conditions 
consistent with the operating schedule as set out in the Licensing 
Managers Report.

RIGHT OF APPEAL

There was a right of appeal against this decision to the Magistrates’ 
Court.  An appeal must be commenced within 21 days beginning with 
the day on which you receive notification of the decision.  You may 
wish to seek independent legal advice from a solicitor or the Citizens 
Advice Bureau regarding this.

The Chairman thanked everyone for their attendance and contributions 
and declared the meeting closed.

The meeting closed at 11.27 am


